ORDINANCE 10-05

TO AMEND <u>ORDINANCE 09-14</u> WHICH FIXED THE SALARIES OF APPOINTED OFFICERS, NON-UNION AND A.F.S.C.M.E. EMPLOYEES FOR ALL THE DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, FOR THE YEAR 2010 - Re: Positions in the Legal, Parks and Recreation, and Public Works (Administration, Fleet, Street, and Parking Enforcement) Departments and the Council Office

WHEREAS,	the Common Council office would like to change the grade and title of the Assistant Administrator/Researcher position to reflect recommendations of the Job Evaluation Committee; and
WHEREAS,	the Legal Department would like to change the grade of the Secretary and the grade and title of the Secretary – Human Rights to reflect recommendations of the Job Evaluation Committee; and
WHEREAS,	the Legal Department's Risk Division would like to change the grade and title of the Claims Administrator to reflect recommendations of the Job Evaluation Committee; and
WHEREAS,	Parks and Recreation would like to change the grade and title of the Sports Facility Supervisor position to reflect recommendations of the Job Evaluation Committee; and
WHEREAS,	the Public Works Department Administration would like to change the grade and title of the Communications Operator to reflect changes in the position description; and
WHEREAS,	the Public Works Department Fleet Division would like to add the Inventory Coordinator position; and
WHEREAS,	the Public Works Department Parking Enforcement Division would like to add two Parking Enforcement Officers to cover expanded enforcement practices; and
WHEREAS,	the Public Works Department Street Division would like to change the grade and title of the Clerk and Accounts Clerk positions to reflect recommendations of the Job Evaluation Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of <u>Ordinance 09-14</u> shall be amended by deleting the following lines regarding job title and grade as indicated below:

Department	Job Title	Grade
Common Council	Assistant	7
	Administrator/Researcher	
Legal	Secretary	4
Legal	Secretary - Human Rights	2
Legal: Risk	Claims Administrator	4
Parks	Sports Facility Supervisor	6
PWD: Admin	Communications Operator	1
PWD: Parking		
Enforcement	Parking Enforcement Officer (9)	3
PWD: Street	Clerk	I
PWD: Street	Account Clerk	3

SECTION 2. Section 1 of Ordinance 09-14 shall be amended by adding the following lines regarding job titles and grade as indicated below:

Department	Job Title	Grade.	
Common Council	Deputy Administrator/Researcher	8	
Legal	Secretary	3	•
Legal	Secretary – Human Rights and	4	**
	Legal		
Legal: Risk	Secretary - Risk and Legal	3	
Legal: Risk	8	3	

Parks	Sports Facility Manager	7
PWD: Admin.	Receptionist/Communications	2
	Specialist	
PWD: Fleet	Inventory Coordinator	3
PWD: Parking		
Enforcement	Parking Enforcement Officer (11)	3
PWD: Street	Administrative Assistant	2
PWD: Street	Account Clerk/Emergency Grants	
	Coordinator	4

SECTION 3. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 34th day of MARCH, 2010.

ISABEL PIEDMONT-SMITH, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk
City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this

REGINA MOORE, Clerk
City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this Z day of

, 2010.

MARK KRUZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends the City of Bloomington Salary Ordinance for the year 2010 (Ordinance 09-14). The amendments change the grade and title of the Assistant Administrator/Researcher position (Common Council); the grade and title of the Secretary – Human Rights (Legal); the grade of the Secretary (Legal); and the grade and title of the Claims Administrator (Risk). The amendments also add an Inventory Coordinator (Fleet) and two Parking Enforcement Officers (Parking Enforcement); and change the grade and title of the Communications Operator (Public Works Administration), Clerk and Account Clerk (Street) and the Sports Facility Supervisor (Parks).

Note: This ordinance was revised after it was distributed in the Council Legislative Packet, but before it was introduced at the Regular Session, to make two corrections. The first affected the fourth whereas clause and changed the title for the current Parks and Recreation position to Sports Facility Supervisor. The second affected Section 2 by lowering the grade for proposed Inventory Coordinator in Fleet from 4 to 3.

Signed copesto: legal(10) controller Empsuc Porto Pw PEO QA/QA(3) cheric (2)